Introduced by: Mayor Date: January 3,1989 Hearing: Feb. 07, 1989 Vote: Enacted Action: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 89-6

AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION FROM THE FUND BALANCE OF THE GENERAL FUNDS ACCOUNT TO THE STERLING SPECIAL WASTE SITE ACCOUNT FOR THE CLOSURE OF STERLING SPECIAL WASTE SITE

WHEREAS, the Phase I construction phase of the Sterling Special Waste Site closure encountered additional contaminated muds and soils; and

WHEREAS, the final Phase II well montioring phase for closure of the landfill required funding;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1. That \$86,312 be appropriated from the fund balance of the general fund and transferred to the Sterling Special Waste Site account number 411.325010.49201.89651.
- Section 2. That \$157,250 be appropriated from the fund balance of the general fund and transferred to the Sterling Special Waste Site account number 411.325010.49999.89651.
- Section 3. That 16,000 be transferred from Sterling Special Waste Site Maintenance account 100-325010 to Sterling Special Waste Site account 411-32510-49999-89651.
- Section 4. That the mayor is authorized to execute a change order to S.R.H./Alaska in the amount not to exceed \$86,312 for completion of Phase I closure of the Sterling Special Waste Site.
- Section 5. That the mayor is authorized to solicit bids and award contract in an amount not to exceed \$173,250 for Phase II well monitoring closure of the Sterling Special Waste Site.
- Section 6. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS

7 DAY OF February , 1989.

Sonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

fough Clerk

Paxperine I. Dehacee Leputy Barough Oferk